

No. 24-10147

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Jessica Nelson,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Experian Information Solutions, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

Case No. 4:21-cv-00894

Hon. Corey L. Maze

**Brief of *Amici Curiae*
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
and Federal Trade Commission
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant**

Anisha Dasgupta

General Counsel

Mariel Goetz

Acting Deputy General Counsel

Federal Trade Commission

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20580

(202) 326-2763

mgoetz@ftc.gov

Seth Frotman

General Counsel

Steven Y. Bressler

Deputy General Counsel

Kevin E. Friedl

Acting Assistant General Counsel

Joseph Frisone

Senior Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-9287

Joseph.Frisone@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act	3
B. Facts and Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The FCRA’s reinvestigation requirement applies to consumer disputes regarding name, address, and Social Security number information.....	11
II. Experian’s contrary view is not supported by the FCRA’s text, judicial precedent, or guidance from administrative agencies and therefore serves as no defense to the willfulness claim.....	15
A. The FCRA’s text does not support Experian’s interpretation.....	17
B. Judicial precedent does not support Experian’s view.	20
C. Administrative guidance does not support Experian’s view.	22
III. In any event, the district court incorrectly applied the standard for recklessness to determine whether Experian was negligent.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Collins v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17, 20, 22, 27
<i>Gillespie v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Iraola & CIA, SA v. Kimberly–Clark Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Losch v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021).....	10, 16, 26, 27
<i>Nunnally v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 451 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Pedro v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17, 27
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	16, 17, 26, 27
<i>Santos v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC</i> , 90 F.4th 1144 (11th Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Selvam v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 651 F. App’x 29 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5, 19
<i>Tailford v. Experian Info., Sols., Inc.</i> , 26 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022).....	20, 21
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1).....	8, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)–(b).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d).....	3, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(g) 9, 12, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1681c(h)13

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)18

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)..... 5, 9, 12, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(2).....18

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)(A)5, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(2)-(6).....19

15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....7

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A)..... 2, 4, 8-11, 17

15 U.S.C § 1681i(a)(2).....4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(3)(A)4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(3)(B)-(C).....4

15 U.S.C § 1681i(a)(4).....4

15 U.S.C § 1681i(a)(5).....4

15 U.S.C § 1681i(a)(6).....4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(6)(B)17

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(8)(A)23

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a).....1, 2

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)-(c)1

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(e).....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681v(a)14

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)1

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681o, 1681n.....5

Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003).....23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1022.43(b)(1)(i).....23

Fair Credit Reporting; File Disclosure, Advisory Opinion,
89 Fed. Reg. 4167 (Jan. 23, 2024).....5

Fair Credit Reporting; Name-Only Matching Procedures, Advisory Opinion,
86 Fed. Reg. 62468 (Nov. 10, 2021)14

Procedures To Enhance the Accuracy and Integrity of Information Furnished to
Consumer Reporting Agencies Under Section 312 of the Fair and Accurate
Credit Transactions Act, Final Rule,
74 Fed. Reg. 31484 (July 1, 2009)24
